BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

STATE OF OKLAHOM	A, ex rel. JOHN D.
DOAK, Insurance Comn	nissioner,
	Petitioner,
v.	
VEHICULAR SERVICE COMPANY, RRG.,	E INSURANCE
	15240 54 6 6

Case No. 12-0770-DIS

FILED]

AUG 2 9 2012

Respondent.

INGURANCE COMMISSIONER

CONDITIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

)))

)

COMES NOW the State of Oklahoma, ex rel. John D. Doak, Insurance Commissioner ("the Insurance Commissioner"), and alleges and states as follows:

JURISDICTION

1. John D. Doak is the Insurance Commissioner of the State of Oklahoma and, as such, is charged with the duty of administering and enforcing all provisions of the Oklahoma Insurance Code, 36 O.S. §§ 101 et seq., including specifically those relating to the Oklahoma Risk Retention Act, 36 O.S. § 6451 et seq.

2. The Respondent herein, Vehicular Service Insurance Company, RRG ("the RRG"), is a Risk Retention Group chartered for domicile in the State of Oklahoma pursuant to Certificate of Authority Number 8593 (NAIC Number 11063).

3. A Risk Retention Group chartered for domicile in Oklahoma shall be licensed as a liability insurance company authorized by the insurance laws of Oklahoma and, except as elsewhere provided by the Oklahoma Risk Retention Act, shall comply with all of the laws rules, regulations, and requirements applicable to such insurers pursuant to 36 O.S. § 6454.

4. If a hearing is requested by the RRG, the Insurance Commissioner, pursuant to Okla. Admin. Code § 365:1-7-5, upon written request reasonably made by a person affected by the hearing and at such person's expense, shall cause a full stenographic record of the proceedings to be made by a competent court reporter.

5. If a hearing is requested by the RRG, the Insurance Commissioner, pursuant to 36 O.S. § 319, will appoint an independent hearing examiner who shall sit as a quasi-judicial officer and who will preside over that hearing.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Pursuant to 36 O.S. § 311A.4, the RRG shall have an annual audit by an independent certified public accountant and shall file an audited financial report with the Insurance Commissioner on or before June 1 for the year ended December 31 immediately preceding.

2. The RRG failed to file its audited financial report on June 1, 2012, and has continued to fail to file this report despite repeated requests from the Insurance Commissioner's staff.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Company has violated its responsibilities under 36 O.S. § 311A.4 by failing (1) to have an annual audit by an independent certified public accountant, and (2) to file an audited financial report with the Insurance Commissioner on or before June 1 for the year ended December 31, 2011 immediately preceding.

2. Pursuant to 36 O.S. § 319 (B), any insurer who fails without reasonable cause and permission of the Insurance Commissioner to timely file any statement required by the

2

Oklahoma Insurance Code shall be subject, after notice and opportunity for hearing, to a fine censure, suspension or revocation of its Certificate of Authority as an Oklahoma domiciliary.

<u>ORDER</u>

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Insurance

Commissioner that the RRG shall:

- (1) Pay a fine of \$2,500 pursuant to 36 O.S. § 619 (B) which shall be mitigated to \$1,000 if Respondent files its audited financial statement in a form acceptable by the Insurance Commissioner by September 17, 2012.
- (2) If the RRG does not take such actions, the consequences are described in the following and further Orders, Judgments and Decrees below.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that this Order is a Conditional Order. Unless the RRG requests a hearing with respect to the Findings set forth above within thirty (30) days of the date of mailing of this Order, this Order and the penalties set forth above shall become a Final Order on the thirty-first day following the date of mailing of this Order. Such request for a hearing, if desired, shall be made in writing, addressed to Kelley C. Callahan, Senior Attorney, Oklahoma Insurance Department, 3625 NW 56th Street, Suite 100, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, 73112 and must be served on the Oklahoma Insurance Department within the thirty (30) days allotted. The proceedings on any such requested hearing will be conducted in accordance with the Oklahoma Insurance Code and the Oklahoma Administrative Procedures Act, 75 O.S. §§ 250 through 403. If the Company serves a timely request for hearing on the Oklahoma Insurance Department, this Conditional Order shall be considered withdrawn, pending final resolution at the hearing, at which the Insurance Commissioner will seek the full penalties available at law including

suspension or revocation under 36 O.S. §619 (A) and fine of \$5,000 in addition to or in lieu of any sanction under 36 O.S. § 619(B).

WITNESS My Hand and Official Seal this 28 day of August, 2012.



Kelley C. Catlahan, OBA No. 1429 Senior Attorney Oklahoma Insurance Department

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I, Kelley Callahan, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Conditional Administrative Order was mailed postage prepaid with return receipt requested on this fiday of August, to:

Robert N. Clemens Vehicular Service Insurance Company, RRG. 2007 Poole Drive NW Huntsville, AL 35810-3891

And that a copy was delivered to the Oklahoma Insurance Department Financial and Examination Division.

Kelley-Callahan Senior Attorney

